E
S
R
 o
f
C
(
)

TPS7A6550-Q1
SLVSA98 –MAY 2010 www.ti.com
ORDERING INFORMATION (1)
OUTPUT VOLTAGE PACKAGE TOP-SIDE MARKING ORDERABLE PART NUMBER (2)
Tube of 70 7A6550Q1 TPS7A6550QKVUQ1
3 pin KVU
5 V Reel of 2500 Product Preview TPS7A6550QKVURQ1
3 pin KTT Reel of 500 Product Preview TPS7A6550QKTTRQ1
3 pin KTT Reel of 500 Product Preview TPS7A6533QKTTRQ1
3.3 V
3 pin KVU Reel of 2500 Product Preview TPS7A6533QKVURQ1
(1) For the most current package and ordering information, see the Package Option Addendum at the end of this document, or see the TI
web site at www.ti.com.
(2) Package drawings, thermal data, and symbolization are available at www.ti.com/packaging.
ABSOLUTE MAXIMUM RATINGS (1)
over operating free-air temperature range (unless otherwise noted)
NO. DESCRIPTION VALUE UNIT
1.1 VIN Unregulated input (2) (3) 45 V
1.2 VOUT Regulated output 7 V
Thermal impedance junction to exposed pad KTT (D2PAK) package 10.4 °C/W
1.3 qJP
Thermal impedance junction to exposed pad KVU (DPAK) package 12.7 °C/W
Thermal impedance junction to ambient KTT (D2PAK) package (4) 30.2 °C/W
1.4 qJA
Thermal impedance junction to ambient KVU (DPAK) package (4) 29.3 °C/W
Thermal impedance junction to ambient KTT (D2PAK) package (5) 34.4 °C/W
1.5 qJA
Thermal impedance junction to ambient KVU (DPAK) package (5) 38.6 °C/W
1.6 ESD Electrostatic discharge (6) 2 kV
1.7 TOP Operating ambient temperature 125 °C
1.8 TS Storage temperature range -65 to +150 °C
(1) Stresses beyond those listed under absolute maximum ratings may cause permanent damage to the device. These are stress ratings
only, and functional operation of the device at these or any other conditions beyond those indicated under recommended operating
conditions is not implied. Exposure to absolute-maximum-rated conditions for extended periods may affect device reliability. All voltage
values are with respect to GND.
(2) Absolute negative voltage on these pins not to go below –0.3V.
(3) Absolute maximum voltage for duration less than 480ms.
(4) The thermal data is based on JEDEC standard high K profile – JESD 51-5. The copper pad is soldered to the thermal land pattern. Also
correct attachment procedure needs to be incorporated.
(5) The thermal data is based on JEDEC standard low K profile – JESD 51-3. The copper pad is soldered to the thermal land pattern. Also
correct attachment procedure needs to be incorporated.
(6) The human body model is a 100pF capacitor discharged through a 1.5kΩ resistor into each pin.
DISSIPATION RATINGS
DERATING FACTORTA < 25°C POWER TA = 85°C POWERNO. JEDEC STANDARD PACKAGE ABOVE TA = 25°CRATING (W) RATING (W)(°C/W)
2.1 3 pin KTT 3.63 34.4 1.89JEDEC Standard PCB -
low K, JESD 51-32.2 3 pin KVU 3.24 38.6 1.68
2.3 3 pin KTT 4.14 30.2 2.15JEDEC Standard PCB -
high K, JESD 51-52.4 3 pin KVU 4.27 29.3 2.22
RECOMMENDED OPERATING CONDITIONS
NO. DESCRIPTION MIN MAX UNIT
3.1 VIN Unregulated input voltage 4 40 V
3.2 TJ Operating junction temperature range -40 150 °C
2 Submit Documentation Feedback Copyright © 2010, Texas Instruments Incorporated
Product Folder Link(s) :TPS7A6550-Q1